

20.05.2025

Present: Ms. Shruti Goel, counsel for the petitioners with petitioner no.1.  
Sh. Julfikar Ali, counsel for R1 and R2.  
Sh. G.D. Sharma, counsel for R3/ insurer.

Perusal of record shows that on behalf of R1 and R2, separate written-statements were filed on 03.02.2025 and same ought to have been mentioned in the order sheet dated 21.02.2025. However, the undersigned was on leave on 21.02.2025 and order sheet was written by Ahlmad of the Court and and filing the written-statements on 03.02.2025 by R1 and R2 left to be mentioned. Accordingly, it has been inadvertently mentioned in ordersheet dated 24.03.2025 that no written-statement has been filed on behalf of R1 and R2. The Tribunal has presued the written-statements of R1 and R2. There is no need to amend or alter the issues as framed on 24.03.2025.

On behalf of petitioners, affidavit of witness/ petitioner no.1 Smt. Priti has been filed along with certain documents. Copies supplied to the respondents today itself.

As the copies have been supplied today only, adjournment has been sought by the respondents. Allowed.

Put up for tendering the affidavit of evidence of the witness and her cross-examination/ further PE on **08.08.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/KKD  
Delhi/20.05.2025